
No. 46 1697 

THE 

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 
Published by Authority 

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 31 MAY 1979 

CoRRIGENDUM 

IN the notice issued on the 19th day of February 1979, and 
published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 1st day of 
March 1979, p. 463, for "Bay of Islands County" read 
"Whangarei County" and for "N15/9" read "N16/12". 

(F.S. 9/1/577, 6/1/21) 

Declaration that State Forest Land Ceases to be Part of 
Kaweka State Forest Park 

KEITH HOL YOAKE, Governor-General 
ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of 
May 1979. 
Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 
PuRSUANT to section 63B (2) of the Forests Act 1949, His 
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the 
advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares 
that the area of State forest land described in the Schedule 
hereto, having been set apart as Kaweka State Forest Park 
by a Proclamation dated the 24th day of January 1974, and 
published in New Zealand Gazette, 31 January 1974, Vol. 7, 
p. 155, hereby ceases to be part of Kaweka State Forest Park 
as from the d;tte of publication hereof. 

SCHEDULE 
HAWKE'S BAY LAND D1sTR1cr-HAWKE's BAY CouNTY-

WELLINGTON CoNSERVANCY 
3.0200 hectares, more or less, being Section 5 (formerly part 
Kohurau 2D Block), Block IX, Kuripapango Survey District. 
S.O. Plan 7034. 

As shown on plan N. 123/14 deposited in the Head Office 
of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington. 

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. 
(F.S. 9/3/231, 6/3/21) 

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions. Transfers, Resigna
tions and Retirements of Officers of the Royal New Zealand 
Air Force 

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Defence Act 1971, His Excel
lency the Governor-General has approved the following 
appointments, promotions. extensions, transfers, resignations 
and retirements of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air 
Force: 

REGULAR AIR FORCE 
GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH 

Promotions 
The following to be Squadron Leader, with seniority and 

effect from the dates shown: 
Flight Lieutenant R. I. Booth, 29 March 1979. 
Flight Lieutenant N. J. McNeil, 29 March 1979. 
Flight Lieutenant (temp. Squadron Leader) B. M. Butter

field, 21 April 1979. 
Flight Lieutenant B. P. Keane, 21 April 1979. 
The following to be Flight Lieutenant with seniority and 

effect from 17 April 1979: 
Flying Officer S. J. Cairns. 
Flying Officer H. H. George. 
Flying Officer K. A. George. 
Flying Officer J. G. Headifen. 
Flying Officer R. A. Janneson. 
Flying Officer (temp. Flight Lieutenant) P. C. Martin, 

A.D.C. 
Flying Officer (temp. Flight Lieutenant) M. E. R. Panther. 
Flying Officer D. W. Phillips. 
Flying Officer N. E. Whitaker to be Flight Lieutenant, 

with seniority and effect from 26 April 1979. 
Pilot Officer N. J. Tucker to be Flying Officer, with 

seniority and effect from 29 March 1979. 

Extension of Commission 
The notice, published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 

16, 1 March 1979, p. 447, relating to Flight Lieutenant B. G. 
Masters, is cancelled. 

Transfer to Reserve 
Squadron Leader Howard Stuart Roger Saunders is trans

ferred to the Reserve of Air Force Officers until 29 April 
1983, with effect from 30 April 1979. 


